At

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus

sir ddinbych Y2
-«

County Councill

Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r Pwyligor Dyddiad: 11 Mawrth 2016
Archwilio Perfformiad

Rhif Union: 01824 712554

ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk

Annwyl Gynghorydd

Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PERFFORMIAD, DYDD
IAU, 17 MAWRTH 2016 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR,
RHUTHUN.

Yn gywir iawn

G Williams
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd

AGENDA

1

YMDDIHEURIADAU

DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD

Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.

MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD

Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF (Tudalennau 5 - 16)

Cael cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd ar 28
lonawr 2016 (copi ynghlwm).

CYNLLUN CORFFORAETHOL — CHWARTER 3 2015/16 (Tudalennau 17 -
60)

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Cynllunio a Pherfformiad Strategol, sy'n
rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am ddarparu’r Cynllun Corfforaethol, a oedd
eisoes wedi'i ddosbarthu.

9.35a.m.-10.10 a.m.



EGWYL GYSUR

6 ADRODDIAD EICH LLAIS — CHWARTER 3 2015/16 (Tudalennau 61 - 78)

Ystyried copi 0 adroddiad gan y Swyddog Cwynion Corfforaethol, sy’n
darparu trosolwg o’r canmoliaethau, awgrymiadau a’r cwynion y mae Cyngor
Sir Ddinbych wedi eu derbyn dan bolisi adborth cwsmeriaid y cyngor, ‘Eich
Llais’, yn ystod Chwarter 3 2015/16, wedi'u dosbarthu yn flaenorol.

10.20 a.m. - 10.55 a.m.

7 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO (Tudalennau 79 - 96)

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Archwilio (copi wedi'i amgau) yn gofyn
am adolygiad o raglen waith i'r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi'r wybodaeth
ddiweddaraf i'r aelodau ar faterion perthnasol.

10.55a.m.-11.10 a.m.

8 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR Y PWYLLGOR

Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariad gan gynrychiolwyr y
[...]
costs of
restoring the Listed Buildings on the site.

3. Key activities that support the Corporate Plan’s Housing Outcome have been reviewed
and will reported from quarter 4 onwards. However, the Corporate Housing Strategy and
associated detailed Action Plan was agreed at Full Council in December 2015.

4. The number of calendar days taken to let empty properties (council stock only) - general
needs and housing for older people for quarter 3 increased to 61.2 calendar days. This
increase, however, reflects the service’s commitment to ensuring that properties are let
in a fit state and of better quality to avoid repeat visits. The focus being on ensuring
tenant’s needs are met when allocating empty properties and that time is taken to ensure
that the right properties are allocated to the right tenants. An improvement plan is in
place and it is anticipated that there will be a decrease in re-let times, not only as
properties are let more efficiently and effectively in the future but also as tenancies will
be more sustainable in the longer term as a result of this focus.

Tudalen 22



SUMMARY

5. Validated performance data for 2014-15 academic year has shown a decline in some key
attainment indicators. In particular, this means that the percentage of pupils achieving
the level 2 threshold (including Welsh/English and maths) and core subject indicator at
Key Stage 4 are again considered to be a priority for improvement.

6. The total rate per 1,000 pupils of fixed-term exclusions from local authority maintained
schools replaces previous measures around the number of exclusions, and the number of
days lost, which are no longer published by Welsh Government. Looking at the data for
2013/14 academic year, there were 563 fixed-term exclusions lasting 5 days or less, and
17 lasting over 5 days. This is a 14% increase on 2012/13. Data for 2014/15 academic
year is not validated until April / May."

7. Corporate sickness absence levels continue to be a priority for improvement
[...]
ent
. PRO00173 Single Point of Access
.PR002863 Consultation on future of in-house services 13/01/15 01/04/16

OUTCOME 10 - VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PROTECTED

Status GOOD
Outcome The overall position for this outcome is Yellow: Good.
Summary

There are no exceptions to report on for quarter 3, 2015/16. The actions
required to support adult protection and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
have been implemented with work undertaken with the Single Point of Access
to manage referrals better and the appointment of a dedicated Safeguarding
Team Manager. However, some concerns have previously been raised by
CSSIW with respect to the Protection of Vulnerable Adults (POVA) process, and
we are therefore being cautious and evaluating this outcome as “good’ overall
instead of “excellent’, despite the excellent performance in relation to all the
indicators and measures.

It is important to note that the concerns raised by CSSIW were based on their
annual assessment for 2014/15, and we have since implemented various
changes to our processes to respond to those concerns, as highlighted above.

The CSSIW concerns, and our response to them, has also been discussed at
length at Performance Scrutiny, and the cautious evaluation of “good’ for this
outcome reflects the view that it may be too early to evaluate whether those
changes have been fully embedded yet.

-QSCCOI 0 The percentage of referrals that are re-referrals within 12 months

QSCA019 The percentage of adult protection referrals completed where the risk has
been managed

QSCCO15 The percentage of initial core group meetings due in the year which were held
within 10 working days of the initial child protection conference

QSCC034 The percentage of child protection reviews carried out within statutory
timescales during the year

Activities

Tudalen 45



PRIORITY - VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PROTECTED & ABLE TO LIVE AS INDEPENDENTLY AS POSSIBLE

CFS102a

CFS106a

CFS107a

CFS108a

CFS207a

CFS208a

CFS302a

CFS303a

CFS304a

CFS305A
[...]
in 2013 the difference
was not statistically significant.

The percentage of residfyjg a¢appBding positively to the statement: My
35



' council acts on the concerns of residents (excluding don't know)

e .

60
50
40
30
20
10

0

1/4/2009  1/10/2009  1/4/2010 1/10/2010 17472011 1/10/2011 /472012 1/10/2012 /42013 171072013 1/4/2014  1/10/2014  1/4/2015  1/10/2018

‘E Priority for Improvement [l Acceptable | | Good [l Excellent M| "Denbighshire”

Quarter 3 Reported flgures were lower in 2015 than in 2013, with a significant
statistical difference.

lBPP] 004 The percentage of Outcome Agreement Grant awarded by WG

M102m The percentage of Modernisation projects that were due a post-
implementation review this quarter that have been subject to one

IPCOTDCC The % of external stage 1 complaints that are responded to within
corporate timescales (DCC)

120

100
80
60
40
20

0

1/7/2012 1/11/2012 1/3/2013 1/7/2013 1/11/2013 1/3/2014 1/7/2014 1!11»‘2014 1/3/2015 1/7/2015 1/11/2015 1/3/201

‘[i Priority for Improvement [l Acceptable | | Good M Excellent Il "Denbighshire”

Tudalen 54
36



Latest Data Comment

Quarter 3 In quarter 3, only 89% of all external stage 1 complaints received by the
council were responded to within corporate timescales. There was one
complaint in Education, it was a complex matter involving several officers
and exceeded timescale. Three complaints in Highways and Environmental
Services exceeded timescale, this brought their overall performance down to
91%. Planning and Public Protection’s performance has dropped to 79% in Q3
(23 out of 29 complaints responded within timescale). This is being
addressed by the service and we would hope to see an improvement in Q4.
Performance against this indicator is automatically reported to and monitored
by Scrutiny every quarter.

ROCDCC The rate of stage 1 complaints received by Denbighshire County Council
per 10,000 population

BIM114a Support Town and Area Champions and Member Area 01/04/15 31/03/16
Groups to d
[...]
d
timeframe; and
(i) how services encourage
feedback and use it to
redesign or change the
way they deliver
services
14 July Cllr. Barbara Creating a supply of To examine progress in To support the delivery | Graham By SCVCG
Smith/David affordable homes delivering theme 2 of the of the corporate Boase/Jamie December
Smith/Julian Local Housing Strategy priority relating to Groves/Angela 2015
Thompson-Hill ‘ensuring access to Loftus
good quality housing’
Cllr. Julian Corporate Risk To consider the latest Effective monitoring Alan Smith/Liz November
Thompson-Hill Register version of the Council’s and management of Grieve/Nicola 2014
Corporate Risk Register identified risk to Kneale
reduce risks to
residents and the
Authority
29 September Cllr. Eryl Provisional External To review the performance Scrutiny of Karen September
Williams Examinations and of schools and that of performance leading to | Evans/Julian 2015
(GwE Teacher Assessments | looked after children recommendations for Molloy
representatives [Education] improvement
to be invited)
Cllr. Hugh Your Voice’ To scrutinise Services’ Identification of areas Tony Ward/Clare | September
Irving complaints performance in complying of poor performance O’'Gorman/Meinir | 2015
performance (Q 1) with the Council’s with a view to the Blunt
including social complaints. The report to development of
services annual include: recommendations to
complaints report (i) a comprehensive address weaknesses.

3




78 usfepnL

Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan

Appendix 1

Meeting

Lead
Member(s)

Item (description / title)

Purpose of report

Expected Outcomes

Author

Date
Entered

explanation on why
targets have not been
met when dealing with
specific complaints,
reasons for non-
compliance, and
measures taken to rectify
the failures and to ensure
that future complaints will
be dealt with within the
specified timeframe; and
(i) how services encourage
feedback and use it to
redesign or change the
way they deliver services

8 December

Cllr. Julian
Thompson-Hill

Corporate Risk
Register

To consider the latest
version of the Council’s
Corporate Risk Register

Effective monitoring
and management of
identified risk to
reduce risks to
residents and the
Authority

Alan Smith/Liz
Grieve/Nicola
Kneale

December
2015

January 2017

(GwWE
representatives
to be invited)

Cllr. Eryl
Williams

Verified External
Examinations and
Teacher Assessments
[Education]

To review the performance
of schools and that of
looked after children; and
GwE'’s impact on the
educational attainment of
the County’s pupils.

The report to incorporate
GwE’s Annual report and
information on the 5 year
trend in relation to
educational attainment in
Denbighshire

Scrutiny of
performance leading to
recommendations for
improvement

Julian Molloy

September
2015

4




G8 us|fepnlL

Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan Appendix 1
Future Issues
Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date
Entered
Impact of Budgetary Cuts on the To detail the impact of present and An evaluation of the Plan’s Task and Finish | October 2014
Deliverability of the Corporate Plan projected budgetary cuts on the deliverability, the anticipated Group
and the Council’s performance in deliverability of the Corporate Plan 2012- impact of the cuts on the Council’s
delivering services 17; and the Council’s overall performance performance versus the actual
(periodically) outcome to inform the planning of a
communication strategy to inform
[Task & Finish Group] residents and stakeholders
Implementation of the Donaldson To consider and monitor the plans to Better outcomes for learners to Karen Evans April 2015
Report ‘Successful Futures’ — implement the agreed measures adopted equip them with jobs market skills
Independent Review of Curriculum by WG following the consultation on the
and Assessment Arrangements in review’s findings
Wales
[Education]
Dependent upon the legislative
timetable
Information/Consultation R
[...]
Grieve / Sian
Plan Owen
4 Officers Scheme of Delegation | To approve amendmentsto | Yes Cllr Barbara
the scheme Smith/Gary
Williams/Lisa Jones
5 Proposed Lease of Ty Nant, To approve grant of the lease | Yes CllIr Julian Thompson-
Prestatyn to Betsi Cadwaladr to BCUHB for a new primary Hill / David Mathews
University Health Board care centre
6 Closure of TAITH Thc Thc Peter Daniels
7 Items from Scrutiny Committees | To consider any issues Thc Scrutiny Coordinator
raised by Scrutiny for
Cabinet’s attention
26 April 1 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the Tbc Councillor Julian

current financial position of
the Councll

Thompson-Hill /
Richard Weigh




06 usjepnL

Cabinet Forward Work Plan

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet Author — Lead
Decision | member and contact
required officer
(yes/no)

Future of Adult Provider To consider the future of Yes Clir Bobby Feeley /
Services adult provider services. Phil Gilroy / Holly
Evans
Items from Scrutiny Committees | To consider any issues Thc Scrutiny Coordinator
raised by Scrutiny for
Cabinet’s attention
24 May Finance Report To update Cabinet on the Thc Councillor Julian
current financial position of Thompson-Hill /
the Councll Richard Weigh
Former North Wales Hospital, Authorisation to take Yes Councillor David Smith
Denbigh - Compulsory possession of the site | Graham Boase /
Purchase Order Gareth Roberts
Items from Scrutiny Committees | To consider any issues Thc Scrutiny Coordinator
raised by Scrutiny for
Cabinet’s attention
28 June Finance Report To update Cabinet on the Thc Councillor Julian
current financial position of Thompson-Hill /
the Council Richard Weigh
Corporate Plan Performance To consider progress against | Thc CllIr Julian Thompson-
Report 2015/16 Q4 the Corporate Plan Hill / Liz Grieve
Items from Scrutiny Committees | To consider any issues Thc Scrutiny Coordinator

raised by Scrutiny for
Cabinet’s attention




6 uarepny

Cabinet Forward Work Plan

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet Author — Lead
Decision | member and contact
required officer
(yes/no)

26 July 1 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the Thc Councillor Julian

current financial position of
the Councll

Thompson-Hill /
Richard Weigh

2 Items from Scrutiny Committees | To consider any issues Thc Scrutiny Coordinator
raised by Scrutiny for
Cabinet’s attention
Note for officers — Cabinet Report Deadlines
Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline
March 11 March April 12 April May 10 May

Updated 29/02/16 - KEJ

Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc




Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



€6 usepnyt

Progress with Committee Resolutions

Appendix 4

Date of Item number and | Resolution Progress
Meeting | title
28 6. PRIMARY RESOLVED to recommend that the Council review | Lead Member for Education, Head of
January | SCHOOL its decision with respect to the provision of home to | Education and relevant officers informed
2016 TRANSPORT school transport for pupils from Rhuddlan attending | of the Committee’s recommendation
Ysgol Dewi Sant, Rhyl and, in line with its
discretionary powers, arranges concessionary
travel for those pupils not entitled to free home to
school transport.
7. KS4 AND RESOLVED that subject to the above | Lead Member for Education, Head of
POST 16 observations, to — Education, Managing Director of GwWE and
EXAMINATION (@) receive the information on the performance of | GWE Senior Challenge Advisor informed
RESULTS schools against previous performance and the | of the Committee’s recommendation
external benchmarks that were currently
available, and
(b) emphasise the need for regular and continued
challenge of the assessments and monitoring
of the targets to ensure that actual
performance would meet and possibly exceed
the set target.
8. SCHOOL RESOLVED that, subject to the above | Lead Member for Education, Head of
GOVERNORS observations, to receive and endorse the support | Education and relevant officers informed
AND SCHOOL and training provided to Governors to assist them | of the Committee’s recommendation
GOVERNING to support and challenge schools.

BODIES




6 usfepn.L

9. YOUR VOICE
REPORT -
QUARTER 2
2015/16

RESOLVED subject to the above observations and
progressing the actions identified, to receive the
information on the Council's performance in
dealing with complaints during Quarter 2 2015/16
in accordance with the ‘Your Voice’ customer
feedback policy.

Lead Member for Customers and Libraries
and relevant officers informed of the
Committee’s recommendation




	Rhaglen
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	5 CYNLLUN CORFFORAETHOL – CHWARTER 3 2015/16
	Corp Plan  Appendix

	6 ADRODDIAD EICH LLAIS – CHWARTER 3 2015/16
	Your Voice Report - Apps 170316

	7 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO
	FWP  App 1
	FWP  App 2
	FWP  App 3
	FWP  App 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 17 March 2016 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Meirick Davies, Colin Hughes, Barry Mellor (Chair), Arwel Roberts and 
Gareth Sandilands. 
 
Lead Members attendance requested by the Committee:- Councillors Hugh Carson Irving 
and Julian Thompson-Hill. 
 
Councillor Raymond Bartley attended as an observer. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM), Head of Business, Improvement and Modernisation (AS), Principal 
Manager – Business Support (TW), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and Administrative Officer 
(CIW). 
 
The Chair referred to the recent sad death of Councillor Peter Owen, and he and the 
Committee acknowledged the work he had undertaken for the Committee. 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Davies, 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams and Dewi Owens. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 28th January, 2016 were submitted. 
 
Matters arising:- 
 
6. Primary School Transport – Councillor Arwel Roberts enquired on the current 
position with respect to the school transport provision for children from Rhuddlan 



attending Ysgol Dewi Sant, Rhyl.  His concerns related to the fact that free transport 
was due to be withdrawn at the end of the spring term and that parents were still 
awaiting notification on whether they would be entitled to transport, either free or 
concessionary, from the beginning of the summer term.  He was also concerned 
that he as one of the local members was not being kept informed of matters relating 
to this issue and that, despite cross-party support for his recommendation at the 
last meeting that the Council use its discretionary power to arrange concessionary 
travel for the pupils, nothing seemed to be happening.   
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator assured Members that the recommendation approved at 
the last meeting had been forwarded to the Head of Education who would in due 
course, upon the completion of the road safety work on the route and once the road 
safety assessment had been undertaken on the ‘new’ route, consider the 
assessment’s findings and the Committee’s recommendation in relation to this 
matter.  If, following that process, the route was deemed safe and parents still had 
concerns on its safety, they had the right of appeal to the Head of Service.   
 
Councillor Roberts indicated that he wished scrutiny to look at the matter again.  
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator requested that he complete a ‘scrutiny proposal form’ to 
enable the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group to consider his request.  The 
Chief Executive suggested that scrutiny may wish, if the route was deemed safe, to 
consider the effectiveness of the new arrangements in due course. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that in response to Members’ concerns at the last 
meeting about this particular route he had asked that an independent road safety 
assessment be commissioned to ensure that the Council’s assessment were 
correct.  He assured Councillor Roberts and the Committee that local Elected 
Members would be advised of the outcome of the road safety assessment and any 
associated decision before parents.  He also undertook to investigate the claim that 
officers had not been willing in this case to share information with local members, 
and report back to members on the issue.  He assured members that as a matter of 
courtesy officers would usually keep local members informed on matters in their 
wards. 
 
Responding to an enquiry on the secondary school transport matter that had been 
referred by parents for Judicial Review, the Chief Executive advised that the 
Council had decided to settle this matter out of court with the family concerned.  He 
emphasised that it was not in the Council’s interest to make children walk 
dangerous routes and school transport routes were reviewed on a regular basis as 
and when new factors impacted on the routes.  He also drew Members’ attention to 
the fact that the Scheme of Delegation to Officers would be reviewed next year and 
advised Members that they should examine it closely to ensure that they were 
satisfied with the powers delegated to officers. 
 
Following further discussion, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the Minutes be received and approved as 
a correct record. 
 

5 CORPORATE PLAN - QUARTER 3 2015/16  



 
A copy of a report by the Head of Business, Improvement and Modernisation 
(HBIM), which provides an update on the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2012-17 as 
at the end of quarter 3 of 2015/16, had been circulated with the papers for the 
meeting. 
 
The Lead Member for Finance, Corporate Plan and Performance introducing the 
report outlined the key performance summary and stressed:- 
 

 the importance of the Council’s performance in meeting its Outcome 
Agreements with the Welsh Government (WG); 

 that the Council still considered improving corporate sickness absence levels 
as a priority for improvement, hence the reason for setting such an ambitious 
target.  Whilst the target had not been met the Council still compared favourably 
with other Welsh authorities and would continue to strive for improvement; 

 the information on carbon emissions should be available in the near future.  
As the Council was due to switch its energy supplier in April 2016 this would not be 
a problem in the future as  the new supplier had undertaken to routinely provide the 
information.  Denbighshire was not unique in not being able to report carbon 
emissions information at present, it affected the majority of Welsh local authorities; 

 the number of staff receiving performance appraisal reports had now 
reached 90% 
 
Responding to Members’ concerns in relation to economic growth and development 
the Lead Member for Finance, Corporate Plan and Performance and officers 
advised that:- 
 

 the new Procurement Strategy and revised Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPRs) approved by Council recently should support economic development.  The 
Procurement Board  would be monitoring the implementation of the Strategy and 
new CPRs.  In addition it would be ensuring that officers in different services as well 
as suppliers would receive appropriate training to deliver the Strategy and support 
economic growth; 

 economic growth was one of the Council’s top priorities.  Whilst there was 
now a smaller team of officers responsible for economic development corporately, 
this was a very strong team who were there to support other officers within the 
Council’s various services to deliver the economic development priority.  
Businesses within the county were now far more positive about the Council’s 
prospects of delivering economic growth.  Substantial investment was taking place 
across the county, approximately £200m in total, through the building of new school 
buildings, improvements to libraries etc.; 

 there was a need to celebrate the achievements and investments by the 
Council and businesses realised to date, in Rhyl and across the county, including 
the high survival rate for new businesses in Denbighshire; 

 whilst the local authority had a role to play in economic development it was 
only one of a number of organisation who could influence this area, others such as 
WG, higher education and businesses had as much of a role to play as Councils if 
the ambition was to be fully realised; 

 the Council could support economic development locally, but it could not 
control the local economy.  There were certain areas of the county which required a 



collaborative approach from a number of public and private organisations in order to 
improve skills and income levels with a view to stimulating the local economy and 
prosperity  

 reference was made to Rhuddlan as an example of where small businesses 
seemed to flourish, with retail premises lying empty being a rare occurrence 
 
Members raised concerns with respect to performance in the following areas:- 
 

 the perceived lack of WG support for St. Asaph Business Park and 
availability of business units for new businesses to move to once they had 
established themselves and were ready to grow.  A number of home-grown 
businesses had been lost from Denbighshire because of the shortage of suitable 
premises; 

 council housing – the period of time that houses lie empty due to 
refurbishment requirements before they are re-let; 

 the development of affordable housing;  

 prioritising highways maintenance work; and 

 education – pupils’ educational performance since GwE had taken over 
responsibility for school improvement and the number of pupils excluded from the 
county’s schools  
 
Responding to the above the Lead Member and officers advised that:- 
 

 if Members had specific concerns about performance in specific areas they 
could follow the process established by the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group 
(SCVCG) to call Lead Members and officers in to discuss those concerns; 

 the Committee would during the summer of 2016 commence monitoring the 
progress made in delivering Theme 2 of the Council’s Housing Strategy, which 
related to creating a supply of affordable houses; 

 with respect to highways maintenance works the Council, like many other 
local authorities, faced a backlog of expensive work which would probably cost in 
the region of £25m to rectify satisfactorily and could at present only commit circa 
£1m annually towards that work.  The work therefore had to be prioritised on a risk 
basis; 

 GwE was more than aware that the Council was not satisfied with the service 
they had provided to the county to date, whilst pupils’ performance in the county 
had not slipped since GwE had taken over the school improvement function their 
performance had not kept a pace with other local authorities.  The support given by 
GwE to the primary sector had been well received and successful, this was not the 
case in the secondary sector and it was this sector that had suffered.  Whilst there 
was a correlation between economic deprivation and pupils’ performance this was 
not the only factor that affected performance, and Denbighshire on the whole was 
an affluent area therefore educational attainment should be higher. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Members:- 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above observations, and the completion of 
‘scrutiny proposal forms’ on the areas of most concern highlighted above, to receive 



the information provided on the Council’s performance in delivering its Corporate 
Plan up to and including the end of Quarter 3 2015/16. 
 

6 YOUR VOICE' REPORT - QUARTER 3 2015/16  
 

A copy of a report by the Corporate Complaints Officer (CCO), which provided 

an overview of compliments, suggestions and complaints received by Denbighshire 
County Council under the council’s customer feedback policy ‘Your Voice’ during 
Q3 2015/16, had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
The Lead Member for Customers and Libraries introduced the report on the 
Council’s performance in dealing with customer feedback during the third quarter of 
the 2015/16 year.  He advised that the number of complaints during the third 
quarter were down in comparison to quarter 2, whilst the number of compliments 
had increased.  Over the last four years there had been a downward trend in the 
number of complaints received.  Whilst the way in which complaints were now 
recorded may partly account for this downward trend, fewer actual complaints had 
also been received.   
 
The Principal Manager:  Business Support advised that during the last four years 
the average number of complaints per quarter had been between 80 and 150.  He 
advised that it would be worth undertaking some additional analysis if complaints in 
any quarter rose above 150, as it may indicate an underlying problem which 
required addressing. 
 
The Council had set itself an extremely ambitious target of dealing with 95% of 
complaints within 10 working days of their receipt, this target was proving to be a 
challenging one to meet, but officers felt that this was appropriate in order to raise 
standards and expectations.  He advised that, in line with the Committee’s request, 
paragraph 4.4 of the report included information about the process of dealing with 
complaints in respect of commissioned services.   
 
It was anticipated that future quarterly performance reports would details complaints 
made in respect of commissioned services separately.  Responding to Members’ 
questions the Lead Member and officers advised that:- 
 

 If an individual challenged the validity of a fixed penalty notice (FPN) or 
appealed against its issue that would not be counted as a complaint; 

 Comparing the number of complaints and compliments received against the 
numbers recorded by other local authorities had limited value, as each local 
authority had different recording methods, it was far better to examine best practice 
in dealing with complaints and how to use them to improve service delivery in 
future; 

 Only a very small minority of complaints were deemed to be vexatious 
complaints.  However, due to their complex nature and the seniority of individuals 
sometimes cited in these complaints some complaints did take longer to investigate 
and often take up significant resources to bring to a conclusion; and 

 The number of complaints listed in the report against each service area 
varied due to the size and nature of each service i.e. Highways and Environmental 
Services was one very large public facing service, which due to its size and the 



types of services it provided was expected to receive one of the highest number of 
complaints in comparison to other services which had a more internal focus. 
 
Following detailed discussion it was:- 
 
RESOLVED – that subject to the above observations to receive the report on the 
Council’s performance during Quarter 3 of 2015/16 in dealing with complaints and 
compliments in accordance with its ‘Your Voice’ Complaints Procedure. 
 

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A copy of a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator (SC), which requested the 
Committee to review and agree its Forward Work Programme and provided an 
update on relevant issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting.   
 
A copy of the ‘Member’s proposal form’ had been included in Appendix 2.  The 
Scrutiny Coordinator explained that in future no items would be included on a 
forward work programme without a ‘scrutiny proposal form’ being completed and 
accepted for inclusion by the Committee or the SCVCG.  Assistance with their 
completion was available from the Scrutiny Co-ordinator. 
 
The Cabinet Forward Work Programme had been included as Appendix 3, and a 
table summarising recent Committee resolutions and advising on progress with 
their implementation, had been attached at Appendix 4.   
 
The Committee considered its draft Forward Work Programme for future meetings, 
Appendix 1, and the following amendments and additions were agreed:- 
 
12th April, 2016 (Special Meeting):- 
 
- The Chair emphasised the importance of the meeting which had been 
convened to consider the Future of Adult Provider Services, and the findings of the 
Task and Finish Group in respect of In House Adult Social Care.  The SC explained 
that she would liaise with Members of the Committee to seek confirmation 
regarding their availability to attend the meeting.  Councillor C. Hughes explained 
that at the present time he was unable to provide confirmation of his availability to 
attend the meeting due to work commitments. 
 
28th April, 2016:-  
 
- The Committee agreed to a pre-meeting briefing for all Committee Members, 
prior their meeting with BT and WG officials in respect of the Broadband Rollout in 
Denbighshire.  The pre-meeting would provide Members with the opportunity to 
identify areas of questioning which they wished to focus on during the meeting.  
Members requested that the public meeting start time be rescheduled from 9.30 
a.m. to 10.00 a.m. and that the pre-meeting briefing start at 9.00 a.m. 
 
The Chief Executive outlined his concerns regarding how the Broadband Rollout 
had been progressed in Denbighshire.  He felt that details should be requested 



specifying which areas had been completed, future plans and respective 
timescales. 
 
In reply to concerns expressed by Members, the SC confirmed that the Democratic 
Services Manager would be progressing the appointment of Members to the 
Membership vacancies on the Committee.  Councillor J.R. Bartley explained that he 
would be prepared to submit his name to his Group Leader for one of the 
vacancies.  In response to a suggestion that substitute Members be utilised, the SC 
explained that the Constitution was currently under review. 
 
The Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group had met on the 3rd march, 2016 and no 
matters were referred to the Committee. 
 
The SC requested that Members complete and submit the Self Evaluation 
Questionnaire Forms which had recently circulated.  The importance of completing 
the forms was emphasised as the Council would, later in the year, be subject to a 
Corporate Assessment. 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above amendments and agreements, the Work 
Programme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
RESOLVED – No reports were received. 
 
Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 


